

Relevant Events

Successor trustee for the 7.875% Senior Notes due 2022 (the "Notes")

Grupo Posadas reports that, pursuant to the Indenture, dated as of June 30, 2015, among Grupo Posadas, as Issuer, certain of its subsidiaries as Guarantors of the Notes, The Bank of New York Mellon, as Trustee, New York Paying Agent, Registrar and New York Transfer Agent, and The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Luxembourg Branch (formerly known as The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A.), as Luxembourg Listing Agent, Luxembourg Paying Agent and Luxembourg Transfer Agent (as amended by the First Supplemental Indenture dated as of May 16, 2016, the "Indenture"), Citibank, N.A., will succeed The Bank of New York Mellon as Trustee, New York Paying Agent, Registrar and New York Transfer Agent, and Banque Internationale à Luxembourg S.A. will succeed The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Luxembourg Branch, as Luxembourg Listing Agent, Luxembourg Paying Agent and Luxembourg Transfer Agent Agent. Citibank N.A. has also been appointed as agent for service of notices and demands in New York with respect to the Notes, and Banque Internationale à Luxembourg S.A. has been appointed as agent for service of notices and demands in Luxembourg with respect to the Notes.

The above-referenced succession will be effective as of July 21, 2017.